OPERATIONS & SERVICE MANUAL #40-66
Rev.6.16
OPERATIONS AND SERVICE MANUAL
BF MICROBEAD ADHESIVE APPLICATOR
HOT MELT ADHESIVE APPLICATOR
IMPORTANT ! ‐ READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING THIS EQUIPMENT
It is the customer's responsibility to have all operators and service personnel read and understand this
information. Contact your ITW Dynatec customer service representative for additional copies.

The following pages provide exploded‐view reference drawings to assist users of the applicator to
identify parts and aid in servicing the equipment.
BF MicroBead Applicator Model Designation Guide
WARNING
All parts must be periodically inspected and replaced if worn or broken. Failure to do this can
affect equipment's operation and can result in personal injury.
BF MicroBead Applicator
Service Block Length/
# of Modules:
201 = 20mm/ 1 module
442 = 44mm/ 2 modules
Module Type:
M =Micro Optima
Module Size/ Reference #:
1 = 7020/ #1
2 = 7021/ #2
3 = 7022/ #3
4 = 7023/ #4
5 = 7024/ #5
6 = 7025/ #6
7 = 7026/ #7
8 = 7027/ #8
9 = 7028/ #9
0 = 7029/ #10
T = 7050/ Adjustable Module
Z = No Module
Chapter 6
COMPONENT ILLUSTRATIONS & BILLS OF MATERIAL
MB XXX XX X X X X X X X
MB 201 M1 S 1 C A D 1 S
Module Mounting:
S = Standard
P = Pivot
Cable Type:
S = Standard (DCL & N available)
W = Water Resistant (DCL & N Upgrade)
Applicator Voltage:
1 = 120 AC
2 = 240 AC
Control Scheme:
D = DynaControl (PT100 RTD)
N = N Upgrade (Nickel RTD)
Solenoid Control:
A = Flying leads
B = DPC/ TPC controller
C = DY2008 controller
Program Air:
C = Single Control (1 solenoid)
S = Separate Control (2 solenoids)
Filtration:
1 = 100 mesh
2 = 150 mesh
3 = 200 mesh
Page 6‐2 Component Illustrations
Revised 1/14
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Bill of Materials for BF MicroBead Applicator with One Module
Item PN Qty. Description
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Component Illustrations Page 6‐3
Revised 1/14
Component Illustration for BF MicroBead Applicator with One Module
Page 6‐4 Component Illustrations
Revised 2/13
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Bill of Materials for BF MicroBead Applicator with Two Modules, Single & Separate Control,
Standard Mount

ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Ordering Guides Page 7‐3
Revised 7/14
Triple‐Orifice Nozzles, straight‐thru
Part Number Description
MM1132 Nozzle, 3/O, .008 X 45 DEG.
MM1133 Nozzle, 3/O, .010 X 45 DEG.
MM1134 Nozzle, 3/O, .012 X 45 DEG.
MM1135 Nozzle, 3/O, .014 X 45 DEG.
Triple‐Orifice Nozzles, straight‐thru
Part Number Description
MM1136 Nozzle, 3/O, .016 X 45 DEG.
MM1137 Nozzle, 3/O, .018 X 45 DEG.
MM1138 Nozzle, 3/O, .020 X 45 DEG.
MM1139 Nozzle, 3/O, .028 X 45 DEG.
Options & Accessories
PN 117533 Mod‐Plus BF Adapter Plate Kit
This kit's adapter plate and screws enables precise replacement of a Mod‐Plus BF applicator with
a BF Microbead applicator. It allows the replacement nozzle tip to be positioned in a nearly
identical location as the old nozzle tip.
PN 117064 Optional Universal Mounting Bracket Assembly
The Universal Mounting Bracket Assembly has the flexibility to mount any MicroBead applicator.
PN 118053 Push‐in Air Fitting
The pneumatic fitting enables one solenoid to control two modules.
PN 118507 Solenoid Extension Cable
The three meter (9.84 ft) extension cable has a M8 straight male connector on one end and a M8
straight female connector on the other end.
Solenoid Cables
PN 117532 Solenoid Cable, Flying Leads
PN 117549 Solenoid Cable for DPC/ TPC
PN 117550 Solenoid Cable for DY2008
Page 7‐4 Ordering Guides
Revised 1/13
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Recommended Service Parts List
Part Number Description Qty. per Service Block
N00175 O‐ring, ‐008 2‐4
N00179 O‐ring, ‐012 1
N00180 O‐ring, ‐013 4
N00182 O‐ring, ‐015 1
N00183 O‐ring, ‐016 1
108700 TFE Lube, 0.25 oz. 1
see list on pg. 7‐1 Filter 2
Heaters and RTD Sensors are located in the Cable Assemblies, choose one of the following:
109742 Cable Assembly, 120v, WR (Pt100, 1 module) 1
109708 Cable Assembly, 240v, WR (Pt100, 1 module) 1
110065 Cable Assembly, 240v, Std. (Ni120, 1 module) 1
114975 Cable Assembly, 120v, Std. (Ni120, 1 module) 1
117575 Cable Assembly, 120v, WR (Ni120, 1 module) 1
117573 Cable Assembly, 240v, WR (Ni120, 1 module) 1
117032 Cable Assembly, 120v, WR (Pt100, 2 modules) 1
117035 Cable Assembly, 240v, WR (Pt100, 2 modules) 1
117036 Cable Assembly, 120v, Std. (Ni120, 2 modules) 1
117040 Cable Assembly, 240v, Std. (Ni120, 2 modules) 1
117576 Cable Assembly, 120v, WR (Ni120, 2 modules) 1
117574 Cable Assembly, 240v, WR (Ni120, 2 modules) 1
150029          Cordset, 240VAC, Dynacontrol, Standard (1 port)    1
150030          Cordset, 240VAC, Dynacontrol, Standard (2 port)    1
150031          Cordset, 120VAC, Dynacontrol, Standard (1 port)       1
150032          Cordset, 120VAC, Dynacontrol, Standard (2 port)         1
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Schematics Page 8‐1
Revised 7/12
Pin Connectors & Electrical Schematics
Note: Pin connectors are viewed from the exposed end. Pins not shown on schematics are not
used.
DynaControl/Dynamini Uses PN N07958 RTD Sensor, Pt100
Upgrade Uses PN N07864 RTD Sensor, Ni120
Chapter 8
SCHEMATICS
Heater
RTD Sensor
Ground
Heater
RTD Sensor
Ground
240V
120V
Heater
RTD Sensor
Ground
Page 8‐2 Schematics
Revised 1/13
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
MicroBead Solenoid PN 117532
ITW Dynatec c. 2012
BF MICROBEAD APPLICATOR Manual #40‐66
Appendix Page 1
Revised 7/12